
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 14 December 2015 at 9.30 am 

Location: Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Matthew Hand (0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 
2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - July to 
September 2015 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

7.  
  

Annual Benefit Statements.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

8.  
  

Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge 
and Understanding.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 
 

(Pages 27 - 100) 



 
 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Local Pension Board and Local Pension 
Committee - Key Roles and Responsibilities - 
Training Item.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 101 - 
126) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Cllr. D. Alfonso  
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. D. Haller  
Ms. D. Stobbs 
Mr. C. Raymakers 
 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 
9 October 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. C. Raymakers 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
12. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to the following amendment to minute item 7; 
 

• The Board noted that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman, had 
the ability to organise additional meetings of the Local Pension Board if it was 
deemed necessary.  

 
13. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

14. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

15. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

16. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17. Pension Fund Administration Report - April to June 2015 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

• The Section continued to experience delays in the processing of payments and 
benefits within the targeted timeframe but it was hoped that the recent recruitment 
of additional staff would help improve the Section’s response rates.   
 

• The introduction of the Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) scheme had 
caused significant challenges to employers providing year - end data to the 
Pension Section. This in turn made it difficult for Pension Section administrators, 
including Leicestershire, to produce annual benefit statements by the required 
deadlines. The Pensions Regulator was now monitoring all funds’ performance.   
 

• Updated pension systems enabled active members to access annual benefit 
statements online and produce their own estimates. Under new arrangements, 
members of the scheme would continue to receive online annual benefit 
statements each year and could request one additional estimate to be produced 
manually by the Pension Section. In line with other local pension administrators, a 
charge of £100 would be made for further manual estimates.   
 

• There was an expectation for fund members to compare their CARE pay shown in 
their annual benefit statement to the actual pay that their pension contributions 
were based upon. It was suggested that fund members could use their P60 to 
check this figure, and those who had received reduced pay through sickness or 
maternity were advised to check with their employer if they thought the figure used 
appeared inaccurate.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18. Managing the Pension Section's Workload  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the current workload issues within the Pension Section 
and the measures introduced to address them.  A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
  
The Director reported that the increased complexity of the scheme, tighter deadlines for 
the production of annual benefit statements, and greater freedom of choice for members 
accessing their pension had resulted in the Section’s resources becoming over stretched. 
It was hoped that the recruitment of additional staff would enable some of the work 
pressures to be alleviated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19. Joint Administration and Communication Strategy.  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the Pension Section’s draft Joint Administration and 
Communication Strategy.  A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the Strategy, which detailed the expected quality and 
performance standards of the administering authority and Fund employers, alongside 

4



 
 

 

how the Pension Section was expected to communicate with different parties, would be 
consulted upon before its adoption in April 2016. 
 
In response to questions, the Director advised the Board in regard to the respective 
responsibilities of the Local Pension Board and the Local Pension Committee. The 
Director added that information would be provided to the Board at its next meeting which 
would explain recent developments following the government announcement relating to 
the Local Government Pension Fund at the summer budget. A representative from 
Hymans Robertson, which acted as Actuaries for the Fund, would also be invited to 
attend the Board’s meeting in March 2016 to explain how the valuation of the Funds’ 
investments affects the overall valuation of the scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20. Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions Regulator  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the procedure to follow when reporting suspected 
breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator.  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director said that the requirement to advise the regulator of suspected breaches was 
not new, but the procedure which had been developed by the Pension Fund was based 
on a code of practice recently produced. 
 
Members of the Board recognised that the Fund’s procedure stated that they, as 
members of the Local Pension Board, had a responsibility, alongside various other 
persons, to report information breaches. Some members felt that due to a lack of training 
they had received, they were not currently in a position to do so. The Director confirmed 
that members would be invited to attend future training sessions to address the issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

21. Risk Register  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the combined pensions and investments risk register 
which was used to monitor and control emerging risks.  A copy of the report, marked ‘10’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director confirmed that the Board would be made aware of any significant risks as 
they were identified.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 

22. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
The Board considered proposed dates of meetings for 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)    That the next meeting of the Local Pension Board be held on Monday 14 December 

at 9.30am;  
 
b)    That the dates of meetings in 2016 are as follows, all to be held at County Hall, 

commencing at 9.30am –  
 

Friday 4 March 2016 
 
Friday 3 June 2016 
 
Friday 16 September 2016 
 
Friday 2 December 2016 

 
 

9.30 - 10.52 am CHAIRMAN 
09 October 2015 

 
 

6



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 

14 DECEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2015 
QUARTER 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board of relevant issues in the administration of Fund benefits, 
including the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance 
Indicators. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
83,000+ members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as the Appendix  to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Assistant Director of Customer Services and Operations. 
These indicators are split into 2 broad categories – how quickly processes are 
carried out and how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated 
by staff. 

 
  Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the July to September 2015 quarter are detailed in the 

Appendix and show that in all areas the performance target results are very 
similar to the previous quarterly results. Positive feedback received from 
customers remains generally high. Business processes remain almost the 
same as last quarter, reflecting the continued pressure on administration. 

   
  

  

Agenda Item 67



 

Administration 
 
 Annual Benefit Statements 
 
5. A separate report concerning annual benefit statements is included on today’s 

agenda. 
 

Exit Cap 
 

 Government will introduce a cap on the value of exit payments to employees 
in the public sector. The cap level is proposed to be £95,000. A cap at this 
level is intended to affect only the highest paid however, the pension capital 
cost will be included in the amount, potentially affecting lower paid staff. 

 
Pension capital cost is an monetary amount the Pension Section calculates to 
offset the shortfall in the Fund, due to the early payment of a scheme 
members pension benefit usually on the grounds of redundancy or efficiency 
from age 55. Pension regulations state a member receives immediate 
payment of unreduced pension benefits in these circumstances. The capital 
cost is paid by the employer to the Fund. 
 
However if the capital cost along with other payments e.g. a redundancy 
payment, exceeds £95,000 the pension benefits cannot be paid unreduced 
unless the regulations are amended, although we understand in certain 
circumstances employers may still pay exit caps over £95,000. 
 
The capital cost is causing concern for a number of the Fund’s employers and 
clarity on this change and how the regulations will be changed to reflect this 
would be welcome. 
 
GMP reconciliation 
 
Resource has had to be moved from this project area due to the pressure to 
complete 2014/15 year-end for an
[...]
tremely polite 97% 96% ► 100%

Email response - understandable 95% 91% ▼ 94%

Email response - content detail 92% 90% ► 95%

Email response - timeliness 92% 100% ▲ 96%

Good or better than target ▲

Close to target ►

Below target ▼  

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

14 DECEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board of the latest position on the production of annual benefit 
statements for 2014/15.  

 
 Background 
 
2. At the Local Pension Board meeting on 9 October 2015 the position on annual 

benefit statements was discussed. Legislation states that 2014/15 annual 
benefit statements should be produced by 31 August 2015 but as reported at 
the Local Board meeting on 9 October 2015, whilst this deadline was met for 
all preserved members’ annual benefit statements it was not met for active 
members.  
 

3. There are a number of reasons for this but one of the main reasons is the 
move to the new career average revalued earnings (CARE) scheme, whilst 
still retaining the final salary protection for pre April 2014 benefits which has 
significantly increased the complexity of the scheme. Other significant reasons 
include the increasing number of employers, especially as schools convert to 
Academies and the problems employers have had in extracting accurate 
CARE pay data from their payroll systems. Employers are often manually 
calculating assumed pensionable pay where a scheme member has been off 
due to sickness or maternity.  
 

4. Because of the problems that have been encountered this year the Pension 
Section has been working on a number of improvement areas which were 
previously detailed in a report considered by the Local Pension Board on 9 
October 2015. 

 
5.   Coincidentally, also on the 9 October 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) 

wrote to Jeff Houston the Head of Pensions at the Local Government 
Association about legislative deadlines for providing annual benefit 
statements to members. A copy of the letter is included as Appendix A. 

 
6. The TPR letter stated that there was an expectation that statements would be 

issued by the 30 November 2015 at the latest.   

Agenda Item 713



 

 

 
7. Work is continuing with Fund employers on this year’s annual benefit 

statements. A number of the on-line statements were completed by the 
statutory deadline of 31 August with paper copies provided by 30 November. 
Other employers’ statements will be completed by 30 November but there 
remain a number of employers whose members’ statements will not be 
completed until 31 December 2015.  

 
8. Given it is the first year that employers have been required to provide CARE 

pay and final pay themselves, a conscious decision was made to check the 
pay provided by employers for accuracy before annual benefit statements 
were issued. This is in line with the aim of delivering good customer service 
and outcomes for members and demonstrating that the responsibility to 
members to provide accurate information is taken extremely seriously, as 
mentioned in TPR’s letter.   

 
9. Accordingly, data was checked before statements were issued and a number 

of the employer returns have been returned after this porcedure identified 
errors. These delays have contributed to the deadlines not being achieved.  

 
10. A copy of the Council’s response to TPR is attached as Appendix B and a list 

of the employers and the statement dates is attached as Appendix C. 
   

  Recommendation 
 
11.  It is recommended that Members of the Board note the report. 
 

 Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None specific 
 
Background Papers 
 

Report to the Local Pension Board – 9 October 2015 – Managing the Pension 
Section’s Workload 
 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00001122/M00004496/AI00045446/$PensionWorkload.docA.ps.pdf 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A. TPR letter dated 9 Oc
[...]
 27

The Rutland Learning Trust 43

Townlands CofE Primary Academy 25

24



Bradgate Park Trust 3

REGENT COLLEGE 55

GATEWAY 6TH FORM COLLEGE 60

ESPO 280

Abington Academy 47

Leicester City Council 9361

North West Leics D C 514

Loughborough University 1227

Vol Action Leicester 47

FAMILY ACTION 1

Rushcliffe Care Ltd 7

Stephenson College 157

SOUTH LEICS COLLEGE 151

UPPINGHAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE 77

Limehurst Academy 57

Queensmead Primary Academy 38

Bringhurst Primary School 8

Total 24436

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD   
 

14 DECEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEMBERS - KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board of the structure of future training for members of the 
Local Pension Board.  

 
 Background 
 
2. In April 2015 new governance rules introduced the requirement for pension 

schemes to have Local Pension Boards. The Local Board for the 
Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme was established and two 
meetings prior to this meeting have already taken place. 

 
3. At the initial meeting on 19 June 2015 the Pension Manager gave a 

presentation to members of the Board outlining the provisions of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and the work the Pensions Section does.  

 
4. On 18 March 2015 external trainers and officers provided a joint training 

session for members of the Local Pension Committee and Local Pension 
Board.  

 
5. To support Local Pension Board members, The Pension Regulator (TPR) has 

produced a draft code of practice note No. 14 entitled “Governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes”. This draft code, a copy of 
which is attached as Appendix A, includes at pages 12 to 17 a section on the 
knowledge and understanding required by pension board members.  
 
Legal requirements 
 

6. There is a requirement for members of the Local Pension Board to have a 
working knowledge of the scheme regulations and relevant policy documents 
and  a sufficient understanding of the law relating to pensions and any other 
matters which are prescribed in regulations in order to enable the member to 
properly exercise their functions as a member of the board. 
 

   
  

Agenda Item 827



 

   
Practical guidance 

 
7. There is an expectation that Schemes should establish and maintain policies 

and arrangements for acquiring and retaining knowledge and understanding 
to support their board members. Schemes should designate a person to take 
responsibility for ensuring that a framework is developed and implemented. 
The Pension Manager has responsibility for this in relation to the 
Leicestershire Local Pension Board.   

 
8. To assist, develop and review training requirements a personal training and 

skills needs analysis form has been developed and will be maintained by the 
Pension Manager. The form is appended to this report as Appendix B  

 
9. Whilst the draft code details training requirements of board members, 

practically even when working in the Pension Section, it takes many years to 
be fully conversant with pension regulations and related pension legislation. It 
will therefore take time for board members to gain knowledge and 
understanding. TPR has recognised this and has developed an e-learning 
programme, the public service toolkit online learning, to assist Board 
members.  

 
10. Board members are recommended to complete the public service toolkit on-

line programme to gain knowledge and understanding in order for fulfil their 
role on the Local Pension Board.  

 
11. Whilst officers will assist members with understanding individual training 

needs and will provide as much training as possible, individual board 
members have a personal responsibility to ensure that they have the 
appropriate degree of knowledge and understanding to enable them to 
properly exercise their functions as a member of the pension board.     

 
Training to accompany e-learning 

 
12. To accompany the on-line training a programme of training is being developed 

as follows; 
 

• Local Board Members were invited to attend the Local Pension 
Committee on 13 November 2015. 

• The Pension Manager will provide a training session for members on 
the main Local Government Pension Scheme legislative changes on 9 
December 2015. 

• The Pension Investment Manager will provide a training item at the 
Local Pension Board meeting on 14 December 2015. 

• On 26 February 2016 Members are invited to attend the Pension Board 
meeting to hear from the Pension Fund Actuary on the scheme 
valuation.  

• Training items will continue to be included on future Local Pension 
Board agendas. 

 

28



 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:  
 

a) The report be noted. 
 

b) Members of the Local Pension Board complete the public service toolkit 
online learning programme. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Background Papers 

 
Public Service toolkit online Learning Programme 

 
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-service-schemes/learn-about-managing-public-service-schemes.aspx 

 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A - Governance and administration of public service pension schemes 
code of practice number 14 
 
Appendix B - Personal training and skills needs analysis form 

 
Officers to Contact 

 
Ian Howe – telephone (0116) 305 6945 
 
Chris Tambini – telephone (0116) 305 6199     
 
 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft code of practice no. 14 

Governance and  
administration 
of public service  
pension schemes  

January 2015 

Appendix A31



32



Draft code of practice no. 14 

Governance and administration of 
public service pension schemes 

Presented to Parliament pursuant to Section 91(5) of the Pensions Act 2004 

Draft to lie before Parliament for forty days, during which time either House may resolve that the 

code be not made. 

Presente
[...]
 Consequential 

and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 

(Northern Ireland) 2008 (SR 2008 No. 116) 

Employers’ Duties (Registration and 

Compliance) Regulations 2010 (SI 2010/5) 

Employers’ Duties (Registration and 

Compliance) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 

2010 (SR 2010 No. 186) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Automatic Enrolment) Regulations 2010 (SI 

2010/772) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Automatic Enrolment) Regulations (Northern 

Ireland) 2010 (SR 2010 No. 122) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013 (SI 

2013/2734) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 

(Northern Ireland) 2014 (SR 2014 No. 79) 

Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2014 

Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 

(Northern Ireland) 2014 

66 

96



How to contact us 
Napier House 

Trafalgar Place 

Brighton 

BN1 4DW 

T 0845 600 0707 

F 0870 241 1144 

E customersupport@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS 

 

Topic Good level of 

Knowledge & 

Understanding 

Date Report or 

Training Provided 

Background to Legislative Framework   

Key provisions of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013   

Overview of roles and responsibilities associated with the Local Government  Pension 

Scheme 

  

   

Roles and Responsibilities of the Local Pension Board   

Assisting the Scheme Manager – governance and administration   

Potential conflicts of interest   

Reporting of breaches   

Knowledge and understanding   

   

Roles and Responsibilities of the Scheme Manager   

Pension Regulations   

Legislation   

Calculation and payment of benefits   

Annual Benefit Statements    

Discretions   

Internal dispute resolution (stage 2)   

Record keeping   

Internal controls and risk management   

Reporting of breaches   

Administration of Local Pension Board   

Managing potential conflicts of interest   

Admission Bodies – Bonds/Guarantees   

 

 

  

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 B

 

99



 

 

 

 

 

 

Topic Good level of 

Knowledge & 

Understanding 

Date Report or 

Training Provided  

Roles and Responsibilities of the Scheme Employers   

Providing pension information to the administering authority   

Year-end   

Automatic enrolment   

Deduction and payment of contributions   

Internal dispute resolution (stage 1)   

   

Roles of Advisers and Other Key Persons / Bodies   

Officers of the Authority   

Auditors   

National Scheme Advisory Board   

Department for Communities and Local Government   

Local Government Association   

Pensions Advisory Service   

Pensions Ombudsman   

The Pensions Regulator   

   

Investments   

Actuarial Valuation   

Different Asset Classes   

Decision-making process   

Risk vs. Reward   

LGPS Asset Pooling   

   

100



Local Pension Board and Local 

Pension Committee

Key roles and responsibilities

A
genda Item

 9
101



Local Pension Committee

• It is the main committee responsible for ensuring 

that the Leicestershire LGPS operates effectively

• A committee of Leicestershire County Council but 

includes voting members from other stakeholders 

(City Council, District Councils, Universities)

• Has three non-voting staff representatives

• Previously called the Pension Fund Management 

Board

102



Local Pension Committee

• Is a decision-making committee

• Is set up to fulfil Leicestershire County 

Council’s statutory responsibility to act as 

Administering Authority for the LGPS

• Deals with investment and administration 

issues

• Role in terms of administration has generally 

been restricted to setting broad policies

103



Local Pension Board

• Is a requirement within LGPS Regulations, 

following on from the P
[...]
yer 

contribution rates up to unaffordable levels

• Risk is taken where it is likely to be best 

rewarded

115



Management Expenses

• Different asset classes and management styles have 

very different fee levels. Important to focus on 

expected return NET of all fees

• Large proportion of equities are in index-tracking 

funds (cheap and about to get cheaper)

• Where there is a more ‘hands-on’ requirement to 

manage the assets (private equity, infrastructure 

etc.) fees are higher

116



Management Fees

• Some managers charge fees directly to the 

Fund via invoice. In 2014/15 these amounted 

to £5.4m (0.18% of average assets)

• Taking into account expenses taken from 

within pooled funds, the actual cost was 

about £13.5m (0.46% of average assets)

• Investment return achieved (+15.6% vs. 

benchmark of 11.4%) is NET of the total cost

117



Summary

• Matching asset allocation to liabilities is unaffordable

• Asset allocation needs to be able to provide the 

required return (and hopefully more), but also needs 

to take account of the risks

• Diversification is important, but is no use if it reduces 

returns too much

• Asset allocation will always be a compromise but 

should be a compromise based on long-term 

investment beliefs and expectations

118



Summary

• Investment returns DO NOT impact onto benefits 

payable. They do impact onto contribution levels 

payable by employers

• Investments are inherently volatile – even ‘safe’ 

investments do not go up in a straight line

• Investment management cost is inevitable and it is 

worth paying higher fees if higher returns are 

achieved. But costs are guaranteed and returns are 

not, so care needs to be taken

119



Asset Pooling within the LGPS

• It will happen within the lifetime of the current 

Parliament

• Lots of work currently going on

• Will reduce investment management fees but may 

also reduce ability for individual Funds to implement 

their investment wishes complet
[...]
e decent investment returns

• Even this combination is unlikely to 

completely resolve the issue

• Higher employer contributions for a long 

period of time are almost inevitable

• We hope that we are at a particularly bad 

point at present

126


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2015.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2015 Quarter.
	Local Pension Board - Appendix

	7 Annual Benefit Statements.
	Appendix A - Letter LGA LGPS ABS 2015
	Appendix B - Pension Manager Reply to TPR 12112015
	Appendix C - Annual Benefit Statements

	8 Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding.
	Appendix A Code-14-governance-administration-public-service-pension-schemes[1]
	Appendix B - Training Needs Analysis

	9 Local Pension Board and Local Pension Committee - Key Roles and Responsibilities - Training Item.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 14 December 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Mr. C. Raymakers 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 

 
23. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

24. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

25. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

26. Urgent items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

27. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

28. Change to the order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

29. Local Pension Board and Local Pension Committee - Key Roles and Responsibilities - 
Training Item.  
 
The Board considered a presentation by the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding 
the key roles and responsibilities of the Local Pension Board and Local Pension 
Committee whilst also detailing the Pension Fund’s current funding position and strategy.  
A copy of the presentation, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted; 



 
 

 

2 

 

 The Fund’s strategy was set at the Local Pension Committee’s strategy meeting 
each January and members of the Local Pension Board were welcome to attend 
the meeting  
 

 Officers continued to monitor the investment fees paid by the Fund, with the aim of 
always securing best value. When analysing investment performance, the Fund 
always focused on returns net of all fees. 
 

 Collaborative work with other Local Government Pension Scheme authorities 
concerning the possibility of Asset Pooling was ongoing. It was envisaged that the 
pooling of funds would reduce investment fees but could also reduce the ability for 
individual funds to completely implement their own investment strategy.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

30. Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2015 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The Pensions Section was monitoring the Government’s proposed introduction of 
an Exit Cap and the Board would continue to receive updates concerning its 
implementation.   
 

 Similarly to the previous quarterly results, the Pension Section continued to 
experience delays in the processing of payments and benefits within the targeted 
timeframe. Whilst it was hoped that as new members of the team became more 
accustomed to the processes involved, the Section’s response rates would 
improve, work on the Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation programme and 
the Fund Valuation was likely to put further pressure on resources.     

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

31. Annual Benefit Statements.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
an update concerning the Pension Sections production of annual benefit statements. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that whilst the Section was continuing to experience delays in 
producing members annual benefit statements, a significant amount had been completed 
by the statutory deadline of 30 November 2015. There did however remain a number of 
employers whose statements would not be completed until 31 December 2015. The 
Board noted that whilst the deadline had been extended in 2015 to allow schemes 
additional time to complete the statements, there would be no extension in future years. 



 
 

 

3 

The Director of Finance had written to all employers within the Pension Scheme to 
remind them of their responsibility to provide accurate and timely information.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

32. Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
an update concerning the proposed structure of future training for members of the Local 
Pension Board. A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board welcomed the report and the appended needs analysis form which identified 
the areas of knowledge members needed to develop. The Director emphasised the need 
for members to complete the Public Service Toolkit and provided assurance that training 
sessions covering some of the key areas would continue to be delivered to complement 
their own personal study.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That members of the Local Pension Board be recommended to complete the 
Public Service Toolkit online learning programme. 

 
 

9.30  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
14 December 2015 

 
 


